Current to June 10, 2013 À jour au 10 juin 2013
Published by the Minister of Justice at the following address:
Publié par le ministre de la Justice à l’adresse suivante :
CANADA
CONSOLIDATION
Insurance Companies

2013 are set out at the end of this document under
the heading “Amendments Not in Force”.
Cette codification est à jour au 10 juin 2013. Toutes
modifications qui n'étaient pas en vigueur au 10 juin
2013 sont énoncées à la fin de ce document sous le
titre « Modifications non en vigueur ».
3
TABLE OF PROVISIONS TABLE ANALYTIQUE
Section Page Article Page
Insurance Companies Assessed
Expenses Recovery Regulations
Règlement sur les réductions et les
paiements au titre des cotisations
(sociétés d’assurances)
1 INTERPRETATION 1 1 DÉFINITION 1
2 REDUCTION OF ASSESSMENTS 1 2 RÉDUCTION DE LA COTISATION 1
3 PAYMENT 1 3 PAIEMENT 1
5 COMING INTO FORCE 2 5 ENTRÉE EN VIGUEUR 2
Registration Enregistrement
SOR/99-182 April 15, 1999 DORS/99-182 Le 15 avril 1999
INSURANCE COMPANIES ACT LOI SUR LES SOCIÉTÉS D’ASSURANCES
Insurance Companies Assessed Expenses Recovery
Regulations
Règlement sur les réductions et les paiements au titre
des cotisations (sociétés d’assurances)
P.C. 1999-649  April 15, 1999 C.P. 1999-649  Le 15 avril 1999
His Excellency the Governor General in Council, on
the recommendation of the Minister of Finance, pursuant
to section 692a and paragraph 703(a) of the Insurance
Companies Actb, hereby makes the annexed Insurance
Companies Assessed Expenses Recovery Regulations.
Sur recommandation du ministre des Finances et en
vertu de l’article 692a et de l’alinéa 703a) de la Loi sur
les sociétés d’assurancesb, Son Excellence le Gouver-
neur général en conseil prend le Règlement sur les ré-
ductions et les paiements au titre des cotisations (socié-
tés d’assurances), ci-après.
a  S.C. 1997, c. 15, s. 328 a  L.C. 1997, ch. 15, art. 328
b  S.C. 1991, c. 47 b  L.C. 1991, ch. 47
1
INSURANCE COMPANIES ASSESSED EXPENSES
RECOVERY REGULATIONS
RÈGLEMENT SUR LES RÉDUCTIONS ET LES
PAIEMENTS AU TITRE DES COTISATIONS
(SOCIÉTÉS D’ASSURANCES)
INTERPRETATION DÉFINITION
1. In the French version of these Regulations, “socié-
té” has the meaning assigned to it by section 663 of the
Insurance Companies Act.
1. Dans le présent règlement, « société » s’entend au
sens de l’article 663 de la Loi sur les sociétés d’assu-
rances.
REDUCTION OF ASSESSMENTS RÉDUCTION DE LA COTISATION
2. Money in an amount equal to or less than
$1,000,000 that is paid to or recovered by Her Majesty
in any period beginning on April 1 in any year and end-
ing on March 31 in the next year under section 691 of
the Insurance Companies Act or paragraph 161(1)(d) or
(6)(c) or subparagraph 161(8)(b)(iv) of the Winding-up
and Restructuring Act in respect of a company, society,
foreign company or provincial company shall be applied
on a pro rata basis to reduce the assessments under sec-
tion 23 of the Office of the Superintendent of Financial
Institutions Act against companies, societies, foreign
companies and provincial companies that have been as-
sessed under subsection 687(1) of the Insurance Compa-
nies Act in respect of that company, society, foreign
company or provincial company.
2. Tout montant égal ou inférieur à 1 000 000 $ qui
est payé à Sa Majesté ou recouvré par elle à l’égard
d’une société conformément à l’article 691 de la Loi sur